agreement. Assessments are made of market rents, future
normalized operating costs, investments, vacancies and more.
Operating and maintenance costs are based on historical out-
comes as well as on budget figures and statistics for similar
properties. Investment properties under construction are val-
ued on the basis of completed projects with deductions for re-
maining investments. Depending on the phase of the project,
there is a risk premium.  In the valuations, a long-term inflation
assumption of 2.0% has been used. Projects that do not have

a zoning plan in force or where a binding acquisition agree-
ment is missing, are valued at acquisition value, unless there
is a sales agreement that indicates a different value. Valued
investment properties where there are no sales agreements
have, in addition to the internal valuation, were also valued by
external valuers from CBRE Global Investors and Cushman &
Wakefield during the last quarter of 2020.

The discount rate is mainly affected by changes in the direct
yield requirement. Changes in market rents, operating costs or
vacancies affect net operating income.

For more information on valuation and property values, see
also pages 24 to 33.

Sensitivity analysis, property
valuation

Effect on
value (SEK

million)

Effect on
equity/assets

ratio,
percentage

points

Operating income, +/– 10% +219/–221 +1,9/–2,0

Direct yield, +/–0.50% points –229/+299 –2,1/+2,5

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, PROPERTY VALUE

Change in value before tax, %

Effect on
earnings (SEK

million)
Equity/assets

ratio (%)

+10 118 34,0

0 – 32,7

–10 –118 31,4

Note 20 Shares in associated
companies and joint
ventures

The Group Parent Company
31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Opening cost 189 107 2 2

Acquisitions 0 0 – –

Contributions 87 42 – –

Share for the
year of profit/
loss in
associated
companies and
joint ventures 74 71 – –

Realization
result 0 6 – –

Dividend 0 –11 – –

Sales 0 –26 – –

Closing carrying
amount 350 189 2 2

Participations in associated companies are reported in the
Group in accordance with the equity method and in the Parent
Company in accordance with the cost method.

The Group’s share of profit/loss from individual, non-material
associated companies amounts to SEK 0 m  (0).

112	 Magnolia Bostad 2020

Group Company name CIN Domicile
Share of capital
as a percentage 1) Carrying amount

Svenska Husgruppen Intressenter AB 556871-5717 Borlänge 45.0% 9

Söderblick Produktion AB 556849-9452 Stockholm – –

FL Properties Uppsala AB 556870-5304 Stockholm 50.0% 0

Moutarde Equity AB 556912-2079 Stockholm 35.0% 1

[…]

market's return requirements for similar objects.
 The calculation interest rate for the investment properties
is between 5.70% and 6.20% and the median amounts to
6.00%. The direct yield in valuations carried out is within the
range of 3.70 - 4.10% and the median amounts to 4.00%.

An individual assessment is made of the rental levels and
trends.  For rented premises, an estimated market rent is
used in the cash flow calculations after the end of the rental
agreement. Assessments are made of market rents, future
normalized operating costs, investments, vacancies and more.
Operating and maintenance costs are based on historical
outcomes as well as on budget figures and statistics for
similar properties. Investment properties under construction
are valued on the basis of completed projects with deductions
for remaining investments. Depending on the phase of the
project, there is a risk premium.

In the valuations, a long-term inflation assumption of 2.0%
has been used. The discount rate is mainly affected by chang-
es in the direct yield requirement. Changes in market rents,
operating costs or vacancies affect net operating income.

For more information on valuation and property values, see
also pages 24 to 33.

Sensitivity analysis,
property valuation

Effect on
value of

property in
JV

companies
(SEK

million)

Effect on
value of

company's
holding in

JV (SEK
million)

Effect on
company

equity/
assets ratio,

percentage
points

Operating income,
+/– 10% +472/–470 +188/–187 +2.2/–2.6

Direct yield,
+/–0.50% points –533/+700 –212/+278 –3.0/+3.1

Sollentuna Stinsen JV AB 2020 2019

Non-current assets –

Cash and cash equivalents 57 106

Other current assets 750 730

Non-current financial liabilities –730 –728

Current financial liabilities –36 –9

Other liabilities –2 –1

Net assets 38 98

Company’s share of net assets 18 49

Net sales 15 20

Depreciation/amortization 0 0

Interest expenses –47 –44

Net profit/loss for the year –61 –49

Company’s share of profit/loss
for the year –31 –25

Sollentuna Stinsen JV AB was acquired in December 2016. All
apartments will be developed by Magnolia Bostad. Approxi-

Magnolia Bostad 2020	 113

Directors' report and accounts | Additional information and notes

mately one-third will be sold to Alecta as rental apartments,
which Alecta will own and manage itself. Approximately one-
third are intended to be sold to Slättö in accordance with the
framework agreement signed between Magnolia Bostad and
Slättö on 25 November 2016. The consideration paid for the
property acquisition amounted to approximately SEK 700 m .

The property includes just under 54,200 m² in Södra Häggvik.